orm PTO-1595 (Rev. 01-09) MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Tredemark Office			
RECORDATION FOR				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
Beryl Technical Assays LLC	Name: Intellectual Ventures MobiComm1 LLC			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	Internal Address: Street Address:			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	1			
Execution Date(s): January 18, 2011	2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400			
x Assignment Merger Change of Name				
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Wilmington			
Government Interest Assignment	State: DE			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 19808			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?			
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
12/628,465	6,584,498 7,647,550			
•	7,047,550			
Additional numbers attached	Yes X No .			
i. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: PERKINS COIE LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00			
77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77	7. Total lee (57 CFR 1.21(ii) d 5.41)			
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 320528000 Street Address: P.O. Box 1247				
THE TOTAL P. C. DOX 1241	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title			
City: Seattle	8. Payment Information			
State: WA Zip: 98111-1247				
Phone Number: (206) 359-8000				
Fax Number: (206) 359-7198	Deposit Account Number 50-0665  Authorized User Name Nicole C. Sporer			
Email Address: assignmentconfirmations@perkinscoie.com	Authorized User Name Nicole C. Sporer			
). Signature:				
Thele fall	March 8, 2011			
Signature	Date			
Nicole C. Sporer - Registration No.: 66,122  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Name of Fosoir Ogining				
I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being	attached or enclosed) is being transmitted by facsimile to the Patent and			
Trademark Office, facelmile no. (571) 273-0140, on the date shown below	A ANNO (Termy Masker)			

32052-8000/LEGAL20375106.1

**PATENT** REEL: 025955 FRAME: 0162

Exhibit A

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Beryl Technical Assays LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, with an address at 2215-B Renaissance Drive, Suite 5, Las Vegas, NV 89119 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Intellectual Ventures MoblComm1 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an office at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"):

(a) the patents and patent application listed in the table below (the "Patents");

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent and First</u> Named Inventor
6584498	US	9/13/1996	Dynamic preloading of web pages Julion Tan Nguyen
7647550	US	5/28/2003	Dynamic preloading of web pages Julien Tan Nguyen
12/628465	US	12/1/2009	Dynamic preloading of web pages Julien Tan Nguyen

- (b) any future reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuing prosecution application, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations, all having filing dates after Closing, of any of the Patents;
- (c) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for future patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other future governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the Patents; and
- (d) causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any of the items described in either of the foregoing categories (b) or (c), including, without limitation, all causes of action, enforcement rights and all other rights to seek and obtain any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement. Patents excludes any continuations, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of the Patents with filing dates prior to Closing, unless explicitly listed herein.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all future patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. This Assignment of Patent Rights will inure for the benefit of any permitted successors or assigns of Assignee.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, do all things necessary and proper, to confirm the assignment to Assignee of the Assigned Patent Rights pursuant to this Assignment of Patent Rights, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths,

PATENT REEL: 025955 FRAME: 0163 declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining and perfecting the Assigned Patent Rights

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on January 18, 2011.

ASSIGNOR:

BERYL TECHNICAL ASSAYS LLC

By

Name

Title: ANTHURIZED PERSON

PATENT REEL: 025955 FRAME: 0164

RECORDED: 03/08/2011